Minutes of the Executive Committee of the Board of Trustees,
Iniversity of Kentucky, for Tednesday, January 12, 1223.

The Executive Cowmittee of the Foard of Trustees, University
of Kentucky, wet in rezular month;y session on "ednesday, Jan-
nary. 12, 1927, at 11:30 2. m. in the President's office a2t the
University

The following members wsre present: Judge R. C. Stoll,
Senateor H. M. Froran, Mr. Frank McKeé, and Superintendent Mchenry
Rhosads. President McVey and ®ellington Patrick, the secretary,
met vith the comrittse.

The minutss of the vrevious mesting were apnroved 28 vub-
lished.

(1) Rsport of thz Business Agent. The r2port of the bus-
iness agent was r2ad and incorporated in the minutes. Ths re-
port was as follows:

Staterent of Income and Expenditures
M f Dzcerbs
onth of Dzcerbsr 1926 EXHIBIT "B"
Fiscal
Previously Current VYear
Ranortasd Month To Date

General Fund Income

Federal Appropriation 42,750.00 43,750.00
State Appro. - Girls! Dorm. 75,000.00 75 ,000.00
State Tax 281,75¢.03 62,054.24 343 805.27
Intersst on Liberty Bonds 850.00 850,00
Interest on Endo®ment Bonds 4,323.36 4,323.25
Student Fess 51,308,13 39.68 51 347.81
Student Fees - Summsr School  28,881.09 (14.40) 28,885.69
Studant F23s - Vetsrans Bur. 57.42 87.42
Student Fsee - University y.S. 2,180.10 35.00 2,205.10
Student Fees ~ University Ext. 5,864.71 2,579.24 7,943.85
Miscellsnzous Raceirts 1,908.23 2,003.70 3,€12.92
Pentals 4,158.00 52.00 4,220.00
Total 497,691.925 67,588.46 535,2°1.41
Expenditures
Instruction
Adrin., and Maintenance ggg’iés'ii 58,786.00 387,928.15
Adiitions and Batterments 197’5qg'5e 14,008,608  14g,005.00
2 938 .62 140 ,8C0 .05
Total @55453§_5T 13,400.38
L0798, 91,785.04 551,F14.05

Excess of Income over Expen.  37,882.94 (24,195.58) 13.467. 30

——TT=




Patterson Hzll Incore

Board 25,5611.50 4,352.558 2¢,864.05
Miscsllanzous 55 %5 55.36
Rcow. Rent - Summar School _5,442.50 3,443.50

Tot~1l 2,110,468 4,352.55 33,462.€1

Zxpenilitursas

Expense 14,130.25 8,797.27 22,827.62
Adiiticns =nd Bettsrvents 343.59 39.59 688.70

Total 14 778.55 8,836.77 33,816.33

Excess of Income over Expsan. 24,330.81

(4,23£.23)

©,846.59

General Fund Incore 526,802.31 71,842.01 5£8,744.33
General Fund Exvanditurss 474,808.56 100,521.81 575,430.37
Excess of Ssneral Tund In-
cors ovar Expenditures 51,993.75 (28,672.80) 23,313.95
Exc2ss of Receipts ovar Ex-
vranditures for General :
Ledger Accounts 24,4¢5.27 (2,462.40) 22,032.87
Excess of Receipts over Ex-
venditures for th2 fiscal
vear to date - Zensral Fumd  753,489.02 (31,142.20) 45,346.83
Excssg of F2ecipts over Ex-
venditures for the fiscal
yzar to date - Gener=l Fund 45,346.83
Cash in Bank July 1, 19268 -
General Fund (26,845.54)
Cash in Bank Decewber 31, 1326 -
Genz2ral Fund 18,501.28
Trust Fund Income
Student Loan Fund £§990.10 §2.85 232.95
Student NVotes vaid 3,003.98 575.35 3,679.33
Total Raceirts 5,894.,08 588,20 4,563.28
Expenditurss
Expense 210.28 50.00 280.28
Student Notes 2,934.00 249.00 3,183.00
Total 5,141,228 222.00 5,443.28
Excess of Receipts ovar Exp. 742,60 369,20 1,112.00
Excsss of PResoeipts over Expen-
ditures for the fiscal yesr to
date - Trust Fund 1,112.090
Cash in Zank July 1, 1€28 -
Trust Fund 0% .83

Cash in Bank December 31, 1023 -
Trust Fund




Experiment Station Income

Hatch - Fazdzr=1

7,500.00

Aprro. 7.,50G.00

Milk and Butter - Cash Pec2iptssg,. usc.52 1,500.62 7,770.21
Beaf Crttle Salss 1,11€.07 41.22 1,180.¢9
Dairy Cattle S=les 538.85H 57.00 5¢5.85
Shezp S-les 36E.26 273.50 640.78
Swine Selas 1,560.48 244.60  1,80%1.48
Poultry S=2lzs 1,704.30 348,33 2,0E2.83
Farr Drodum Salzs 2, 017.32 45.57 2.062.96
Hortisultural S=1les 1,558.13 104.25 1,8582.43
Q224 Tast 51.00 51.00
Rentals 810.33 135.67 €46.00
Yisczllaneous 2,283.57 12.00 3,395.87
Tartilizer - Fess £,180.00 ©,180.C0
Putlis Service - Ststs Appro. 7 ,500.00 7,500.00
Bubliec Service -~ Migc:2l. 5.50 5.50
Feadinz Stuffs - Fess 19,554.38 4,285.€8 33,840.28
Adams - Federal Apvro. 7,500.00 7,500.00
Serum - Sales 5,832.54 1,885.63% 7,2°8.17
Szrum - Virus Sal:zs 237.15 78.30 215.45
Serun - Supply Sales 108,20 27.70 135.€0
Serum - Miscellanesous 74.1€ 10.43 '84.58
State Arvropriation 37,086.55 37,066.55
Crzamdry-License Feszs 4,408.50 21.00 4,439.50
Creamery - Testers License2s 1,030.00 83.00 1,086.00
Creamery - Glassware Testzd 212.03 15.06 325.09
Fotinson - State Ap»ro. 7,736.81 7,736.81
®, Ky. Sub-Station - State Approt 13,987.8% 13,287.83
Purnsll - Federal Apvro. 15,020.70C 15,000.00
State Arwvrros - Patt. Farm ﬁmﬂ' o

Purchase FobipRiae) 25,000.00

Total 113.608.48 75,226.04 189,134.52
xpenditures
t«‘manse 128,453.62  30,581.868 159,035.68
Additicns and Bettarments 60,97u 80 458.47 37,431.37
Total 165,436.62 31,040.38 1%6,466.95

Excess of Expenditures over

Income (51.,518.14) 44,185.71 (7,332.43
Excess of Exvenditurss ovar

Income for the fiscal ye=r

to dats - Txvariment Sta. (7,332.43)
Cash in Bank July 1, 1926 -

Exverimsnt Station 25,933,838
Cash in Bank DPecember 31,

1228 « Txperiment Station

18,601.25




1¢238 - Corbin=d rungd

Cfch in Eank snd on hand Decerdbsr 21,

ixtengion DPivision Incora .
Fed2ral omith-Lever 76,130.85 76,150.65
Fedsral Surmrlizantary 22,550.46 22,550.45
Stats erith-Lavar 39,082.46  38,082.48
Countyr and Oth:sr 2,831.75 51.00 2,885.75

Total 101,502.868 3R,135.468 132,535.33

Zxpanditures -
Expznse 135,853-35 26,586.58 163,324.83
Exczss of Fxp. over Incore (34,155.4€) 11,452.88 (22,385.581)
Excess of Ekp. over Income for

the fiscal ye~r to d=te -

Fxtension Tivision (22,6885.51)
Casgh in E-nk July 1, 1%258 - _
¥xtension Division 3,877.4¢
Cash' in Zank Decszber 3@, 1828 - )
Extension Tivision (18,708.18

Sumrary
Genz2rzl Fund Incoue 526,303.31 71,842.01 5t8,744.32
Trust ¥und Incore , 8¢0.10 $2.85 £82.85
Experizent Station Incorme 113,508.48 75,228.04 189,134,.52
Extension Division Income 101,502.86 38,136.46 13¢,83%.32

Total 743,103.75 185,3:c7.38 €28,801.11
G3n3ral Fund Expenditures 474,808.53 102,6821.81 575,430.,37
Trust Fund Expenditursas 210.28 50.00 260.28
ZXDe Sta+1on Expandituras 165,426.32 31,040.33 196,4858.95
Ext. Division Expendituras 135,658.35  26,686.58 182,324.83
Tot=1 775,10%.81 158,378,72 ©$34,482.53
Exc2ss of Ex. ovar Income (33,000.08) 27,018.84 (5,681.42)
Excess of RPec. over Exp. for
Csnsral Ledger Agsounts 24,4¢58,27 (2,4€2.40) 22,032.87
Student Loan Tund - Notes 82.28 323.35 396.33
Excess of Peceipts cver Ex-
renditures for the fiscal
ye3r to date - Combined Tund (8,434.81) 24,882.5% 16,447.78
Excess of Pzceirts over Ex-
renditur:s for the fiscal
veesr to date - Cortinad Fund 16,447.78
Cash in Eank and on h=and July 1, 123
Cortired Fund B,180:51




- 5«

Abstract of iter showvn on Staterent of
Incore xnd Exvenditures sas "Excess of
Fscezipts ovar Exesnditurses for Gensral
Ledger Aczounts :22,032,87".

Debit Credit
sccounts Rsceivable 27,036.40
Insurance P2id in Advance 2,4%0.98
Stundzry Aczounts 2,502.55

4,593.53 27,026.40

4,€83.53

22,032.87

(2) Selsction of an irchitect. President MeVey recommended
that the firm of Tarner and McCornack, of Cleveland, Ohio, be em-
ployed as architects for th2 new recitation tuilding. A motion

was wade, ssconded, =nd unanimously carrisd that the recommendation
ng arrroved.

(3) Architects' Fees on Forze Shov. A statementwas received
from Mr. M. J. Crutcher, Superintendent of Tuildings and Grounds,
cegarding architects! fees on the Tendt Shop. A motion was made,
seconded and carried, that Frankel and Curtis be »aid the usual
Jee for rlans and specifications for the building, not including
supervision, the supervision being done by Dean Anderson and Vr.
srubcher.  The cost of the building w=e 13,500 and the
‘ee  3.6%.

(4) Floor for Tendt Shop. A bid for 2,250 frow Louis des
vognets and Company for concrete ~work, excavation, pits, grading,
ied other work in connection with = floor in the Tendt Shop was
quthorized to te accepted.

(5) Request of Board of Rezsnts of "estern State Teachers'
Cellege., A communicatien from the Board of Rzgents of Testern
State Teachers' College at Bovling Green, Kentuoky, making a
proposal for the establishment of a demonstration fiz2ld at Bowling
Creen, was read. The Board discussed the matter at length and
asked that the matter te taken under further consideration, and
that an avvropriate communication be sent tc the Board of Fegents
of Testern State Teachers' Collece, advising th=t the matter will
reéceive every consideration =and that they ~ill be advised asg saon
28 3 decision of ths watter is reachec.




-

(8) Installetion of Tire Extincuishers. 4 communication
wag read from Wr. W. J. Crutocher, Superintendent of Euildiggs
and Grounds, recownending ths installation of additional fire
extinguishers. After discussion, the matter was referred to
president MoVey with a reguest for further information regarding
3 ckange in insurance rate in case of such installationm.

(7)Insurancs under the "orkmen's Compensation Act.  Pres-
ident “cVsy rresented a statement from Sam R. Talton, regarding

insurance under the workwen's cowpensation act, showing total
vreriums paid of °5,700 =znd lesses of %1,100, with a detailed
statarent 28 to indemnities and other expense items paid by reason
of such insurance. My, Palten pointed out that rhile the loss
ratio is only abeut 20%, that there hsxe been practically no serious
Lossss. Tha wratter was discussed and ths material referved to

Hy. Pobert Gordon.

(8) Bill of Jamss M. "hite for Architect's flarvices. £ bill
of James W. "nite for .570.11 for architect's services was pre-~
sented and erder

ed raid.

(@) Plans for camvus Pavelepment. After discussion, a motien
was made, seconded, and car¥ied that the nlans prevared by-= Mr.
Thite for campus development be adopted ad = tentative basis for
the leccation and size of buildines,

(10) Attorney for ®iedsst Quicksand. On motion, duly
seconded, the Committee authorized that Judge 0. H. Pollard, of
Jacksen, Kentusky, be engaged to look inte the claim of Miles
Pack to certain proverty rights on vart of the pronerty recently
ziven LBy the L. & N. Railway to the University, formerly occupied
oy the company as a right-of-way.

(11) Report of the sthletic Agsociation. A financial report
of the Athletic Association was read. On motion, duly seconded,
it was ordered received and filed.

(12) Apvointments, Changes in Salary and Resignations. The
following list of aprointments and changes in status of personnel
wag recommended by the president, and, on motion,duly seconded,
approved:

Leave of absence for O. J. Stewart of the Chemistry Department
for the year 1927-28 was granted, and leave of absence for the
gsecond. ‘semester of 1926-1927, previously granted, was cancelled.

) Appointment of Mrs. Janet Murbach =as instructor in romance
ianguages for 1987-19238, at a salary of *1,800 was apvrroved.



7.
N Increase in salary of Kyle Thitehead, instructor in the
Department of Journalism, from -75.00 to ¥100.00 a month, due
to additional assignment of ~work, was aprroved.

The appointment of an additional clerk in the College
of Enzinesring was approved at *60.00 psr month.

The raquest of the éean of the College of Enginesring for
the appocintmsnt of a research man was disacwroved for the current
year owing to the lack of budget provisicns therefor.

The appointment of Jasper Combs as assistant county agent,
Breathitt County, at a salary of 100 a month, from December 19,
1826, to April 30, 1927, was approved.

— The apvointment of Dudley S. Bishop as assistant county
agent, Adair County, from December 17, 1926, to April 30, 1937,
at a salary of rl00 a month, was aprroved.

The appointment of 0. B. Travis, as county agent, Brecké&n-
ridge County, from January 1 to December 31, 1927, at a salary
of 2150 a month, was aprroved.

The resignations of the following county agents were ac-
cepted:

J. A. Tssson, effective December 31, 1938

F. C. Talker, effective December 31, 1828

Miss Jessie 0. Yancey, home demonstration agent, Fayette
County, effective Descember 1, 12286.

Increases in salary of J. R. Smith, Tield agent in poultry
hushandry, from #2,800 to #3,100 a yeaer, effective January 1,
19373 EarluG. Welch, field agent in agricultural engineering from
.3,000 to 23,300 a year; and J. N. Feltner, fisld azent in junior
~1lub work from 2,900 to 23,100 a year, effective January 1,
1827, were aprroved.

The appointment of Miss Gertrude Wade as assistant professor
~f home economics to succeed Miss Gard, resigned, at a salary
¢f "2,000 a year, on a ten-months baeis, effective February 1,
L1837, wgs apvroved. '

. The appointment of Eugene Simpson as assistant nursery
inspector at 125 a month on a month-to-month basis, was aprroved.

The appointment of Serzeant N. T. McCormick, U.S.A., Fetired

as military store keeper was reported by President McVey and ap—
proved by the Committesz.

>

(13) Purchase of a Houss on Graham Avenue. Mr. Peak reported
to the Committee that the Weaver residence on Craham Avenue was
nrobably for sale. The matter vas discussed and the President

and Business Agent authorizad to ourchase it in case it can be had

‘or a reasonable price.
Raypectinlly submitted
Yellington Patrick
Veeretory of the Faard.



